NMMB BOARD ACTIONS

(Actions taken between July 1, 2024 through September 31, 2024)

Daniel Kerlinsky, M.D. – **84-204** – Dr. Kerlinsky was issued a Stipulation of Licensure and Order based on conduct contrary to the Medical Practice Act, NMSA 1978, Chapter 61 Article 6, the Uniform Licensing Act, NMSA 1978, Chapter 61, Article 1 and related regulations. Dr. Kerlinsky shall successfully complete a Clinical Skills Assessment in Pediatric Psychiatry, a PROBE Ethics course and a Record Keeping course through the Center for Personalized Education for Professionals (CPEP), or another comparable assessment provider approved in writing by the board within nine (9) months of the effective date of current order. Dr. Kerlinsky shall provide all documentation pertinent to compliance to the Board. Dr. Kerlinsky shall also refrain from certifying minor patients for participation in the NM Medical Cannabis program and refrain from prescribing and administering ketamine for minor patients until further order from the board. All costs associated with compliance shall be the Dr. Kerlinsky's responsibility.

Abdul Ahmed, M.D. – **MD2020-0400** – Notice of Contemplated Action was issued to Dr. Ahmed based on incapacity or incompetence to practice as a licensee, repeated similar negligent acts, conduct unbecoming in a person licensed to practice or detrimental to the best interests of the public, improper management of complete medical records and other violations of Board rules.

Rony Salloum, M.D. – **MD2022-1039** – Decision and Order was issued ordering that Dr. Salloum receive a reprimand for unprofessional or dishonorable conduct and conduct unbecoming in a person licensed to practice or detrimental to the best interest of the public. Dr. Salloum has been notified of the issued Reprimand and the reinstatement of his license to practice medicine as a physician in New Mexico without limitation.

Juan Rossini, M.D. – **MD2013-0114** – *Order for Stipulation on License was issued requiring that Dr. Rossini enroll in the New Mexico Health Wellness Program (NMHPWP) within thirty (30) days following entry of current order and comply with all contract terms and recommendations by NMHPWP, until released by NMHPWP and the Board and will follow any and all terms of contract. This order is based on violations of the Medical Practice Act (MPA), NMSA 1978, Sections 61-6-1 through 35, the Impaired Health care Provider Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 61-7-1 through 12, and the Uniform Licensing Act (ULA), NMSA 1978, Sections 61-1-1 through 34 and rules and regulations of the Board relating to the practice of medicine, Title 16, Chapter 10.*

Jose Sanchez, D.O. – A-2372-20 – Order for Stipulation on License was issued requiring that Dr. Rossini enroll in the New Mexico Health Wellness Program (NMHPWP) within thirty (30) days following entry of current order and comply with all contract terms and recommendations by NMHPWP, until released by NMHPWP and the Board and will follow any and all terms of contract. This order is based on violations of the Medical Practice Act (MPA), NMSA 1978, Sections 61-6-1 through 35, the Impaired Health care Provider Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 61-7-1 through 12, and the Uniform Licensing Act (ULA), NMSA 1978, Sections

61-1-1 through 34 and rules and regulations of the Board relating to the practice of medicine, Title 16, Chapter 10.